
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 
26 July 2023 

Appointment Centre 
Room 10 & 11, Town 

Hall, Romford 

 
Members 12: Quorum 4  
 
COUNCILLORS: 

Robert Benham 
Patricia Brown 
Jason Frost (Chairman) 
Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
 

Laurance Garrard 
Judith Holt 
Jacqueline McArdle 
Christine Smith 
 

Bryan Vincent 
Julie Wilkes 
HRA Vacancy 
EHRG Vacancy 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 Jack How (Roman Catholic 
Church) 
  

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
 

   

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Ian Rusha (National Education Union) 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 

01708 434619 luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 26 July 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other 
[...]
dered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Drug, Alcohol & sexual Services 

 Health & Wellbeing 

 Health O & Scrutiny 

 Adult Care 

 Learning and Physical Disabilities 

 Employment & Skills 

 Education 

 Child Protection 

 Youth Services 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 26 July 2023 

 
 

 

 Fostering & Adoption Services 

 Education Traded Services 

 Early Years Services 

 Looked after Children 

 Media 

 Communications 

 Advertising 

 Corporate Events 

 Bereavement & Registration Services 

 Crime & Disorder 
 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 26 July 2023 

 
 

 

 



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub Committee, 26 July 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 To receive (if any) 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

15th March 2023 and authorise the Chairman to sign them 
 

5 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 (Pages 3 - 34) 
 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

6 ENGAGEMENT OF YOUNG PEOPLE AND HARD TO REACH GROUPS WITH GPs 
(Pages 35 - 52) 

 
 Report and appendix attached 

 

 
  

 
 

Zena Smith 
Head of Committee and Election Services  



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

15 March 2023 (7.00  - 8.10 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Ray Best, Jason Frost (Chairman), Christine Smith and 
David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard, Bryan Vincent and Julie Wilkes 

Labour Group 
 

Patricia Brown and Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
 

East Havering 
Residents Group 
 
Also present 

Darren Wise 
 
 
Ian Rusha 

 
 
31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jacqueline McArdle and co-optee 
Julie Lamb. 
 

32 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclousures of interests. 
 

33 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reminded members of the actions to be taken in case of an 
emergency. 
 

34 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st December 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

35 BHRUT PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee was presented with a BHRUT Update report. 
 
Alongside a presentation as shown in the agenda, it was explained to 
members that for the past 2 winters, in-patient numbers have not spiked 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



People Overview & Scrutiny Sub 
Committee, 15 March 2023 

 

 

 

enough for the elective hubs to close which was positive as it is the view 
that electives should be protected. Members questioned if cancer patients 
had to wait more than 52 weeks and wheth
[...]
Y SUB-COMMITTEE,  
    26 JULY 2023  
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Engagement of young people and hard to 
reach groups with GPs 

  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Luke Phimister, Committee Services 
Officer, London Borough of Havering 

Policy context: 
 
 

NHS officers will give presentation   

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting information 
itself. 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
National Health Service (NHS) officers will present to Members an update how the 
place based partnerships are engaging with hard to reach groups 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 
That the Sub-Committee scrutinises the information presented and considers what, 
if any, actions it wishes to take in response.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



People Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 21 December 2022 

 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

The Sub-Committee requested information on the work being taken to engage GPs 
with hard to reach groups 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Environmental and Climate Change implications and risks: None of this 
covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 36



How we are engaging with local people 
in Havering to shape our priorities and 
improve outcomes

Luke Burton, Borough Director, Havering Place based Partnership 

P
age 37



A partnership focus
• The Havering Place based Partnership, comprised of health, care and the community and 

voluntary sector across the borough, provides us with an excellent platform to hear from, and 
provide support to seldom heard groups so that their voice shapes local services 

• Primary care is part of the Borough Partnership and therefore should not be looked at in 
isolation

• The Partnership is commi
[...]
nce of Post-Covid syndrome (Long Covid) (continued)
	Slide 13: Community Engagement – London Ambulance Service Five Year Strategy
	Slide 14: Community Engagement – London Ambulance Service Five Year Strategy (continued)
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20: Enter and View – Abbcross Nursing Home
	Slide 21: Enter and View – Accident and Emergency Services at Queen’s Hospital Romford
	Slide 22: Enter and View – Accident and Emergency Services at Queen’s Hospital Romford (continued)
	Slide 23: Community Insights
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26: Working with others
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30


	6 ENGAGEMENT OF YOUNG PEOPLE AND HARD TO REACH GROUPS WITH GPs
	HaveringHOSC_engagement_update_July2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE 

Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford 
26 July 2023 (7.10  - 7.40 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman), Christine Smith and 
Judith Holt 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard, Julie Wilkes, Bryan Vincent and 
Jacqueline McArdle 

Labour Group 
 

Frankie Walker (Vice-Chair) 
 

   
48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Pat Brown. 
(Councillor Many Anderson substituted). 
 

49 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

50 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the sub-committee meeting held on 15 March 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

51 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23  
 
The annual report of Healthwatch Havering was deferred to the next 
meeting.  
 

52 ENGAGEMENT OF YOUNG PEOPLE AND HARD TO REACH GROUPS 
WITH GPS  
 
The presentation on Engagement of Young People and Hard to reach 
Group with GPS was deferred to the next meeting.  
 

  
 

 Chairman 
 

 


